

22-5579 ORIGINAL
No.

In The
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

Supreme Court, U.S.
FILED

SEP - 8 2022

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

In re William Baham.

Appellant

Versus

Tim Hooper, Warden, et. ux.

Respondent

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE U.S. FIFTH CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Respectfully Submitted By:

MK Weller Baker
William Baham. #601802
CBC, _____
Louisiana State Penitentiary
Angola, Louisiana 70712

Table of Contents

Motion For Leave To Proceed In Foma Pauperis.....	1
Petition For Writ Of Certiorari.....	2
IV. Questions Presented.....	3
V. Parties To The Proceedings.....	4
VI. Table Of Contents.....	1
VII. Index Of Appendices.....	4
VIII.....	5
IX. Opinions Below.....	1
X. Jurisdiction.....	1
XI. Constitutional And Statutory Provisions Involved.....	1
XII. Statement Of The Case.....	1
XIII. Reasons For Granting The Petition.....	2
Statement Of Facts.....	3
Relevant History Of Case.....	4
Questions Of Law.....	4
The Issues.....	4
(1) Felonious prosecution due to the use of a bill of Information to charge him with second degree murder.....	4
(2) Prosecutorial misconduct and fraud upon the court based upon the prosecution improperly introducing hearsay testimony, perjured testimony, withholding Brady evidence and vouching for witness credibility.....	4
(3) the trial court abused its discretion by failing to sequester the jury, depriving Baham of a fair trial by interfering without providing the defense an opportunity to confront his accuser	

under the confrontation clause, forcing a witness by threat to testify, and improperly ruling on inadmissible perjury testimony.....	4
(4) The right to confrontation was violated.....	4
(5) Insufficient evidence supported the identification of Baham as the perpetrator.....	4
(6) Gunshot residue and DNA testing would exonerate him.....	4
(7) Ineffective Assistance of trial Counsel for failing to file a motion to quash, failing to investigate, and pleading Baham guilty before the jury.....	5
(8) Ineffective assistance of appellate counsel in failing to raise insufficiency of the evidence and other issues on appeal.....	5
In The Absence Of Available State Court Remedy.....	5
Claim 1.....	5
Standard Of Review.....	5
*Trial court abused its discretion.....	19
Standard of Review.....	19
*Ineffective assistance of counsel.....	23
Standard Of Review.....	23
Direct Appeal Issues.....	25
Direct Appeal Issue No. 1.....	25
Direct Appeal Issue No.2.....	33
Conclusion.....	36
Certificate/Verification Of Service.....	38
Affidavit Of Service.....	38

VII. INDEX OF APPENDICES

Appendix A -

Court: United States Fifth Circuit Court of Appeal
Docket Number: 21-30286
Date Decided: June 16, 2022
Judge: Jennifer Walker Elrod
Disposition: Denied COA

Appendix B -

Court: United States Fifth Circuit Court of Appeal
Docket Number: 21-30286
Date Decided: June 16, 2022 – On July 8, 2022, judgment issued as mandate.
Judge: Jennifer Walker Elrod
Disposition: Denied (Direct Review)

Appendix C -

Court: United States District Court, Eastern District of Louisiana
Docket Number: 19-2157
Date Decided: May 6, 2021
Judge: Hon. Millazzo
Disposition: Denied

Appendix D -

Court: United States District Court, Eastern District of Louisiana
Docket Number: 19-2157
Date Decided: May 6, 2021
Judge:
Disposition: Recommended denial and dismissal of habeas petition.

Appendix E -

Court: United States District Court, Eastern District of Louisiana
Docket Number: 19-2157
Date Decided: May 6, 2021
Judge:
Disposition: Recommended denial and dismissal of habeas petition.

Appendix F -

Court: United States District Court, Eastern District of Louisiana
Docket Number: 19-2157
Date Decided: May 6, 2021
Judge:
Disposition: Had just been lodged and was under intake review at that time.

VIII.

Table of Authorities

FEDERAL CONSTITUTION

Due Process.....	1
Fifth Amendment.....	1
Fourteenth Amendment.....	1
14th Amendment.....	3
5th Amendment.....	14
6th Amendment.....	14
14th Amendment Due Process Right.....	19
Const. Amend. 14.....	23
Sixth Amendment.....	1
Supremacy Clause of the United States Constitution.....	3
U.S. Const., Amend 6 and 14.....	18
United States Constitutional Amendments Six and Fourteen.....	23
14th Amendment.....	3, 7, 10, 14, 17, 21, 23, 28, 30, 32, 35, 37
1st Amendment.....	11, 13, 16p., 35
5th Amendment.....	35
6th Amendment.....	10, 13, 17, 23, 26, 32, 35
Confrontation Clause.....	13, 17
Due Process.....	7, 17p., 18, 21, 23 26p., 27p., 35
Equal Protection.....	21, 23p., 27p., 30, 35
Fifth Amendment.....	7
First Amendment.....	3, 7, 15p.
Fourteenth Amendment's Equal Protection Clause.....	37
Supremacy Clause of the United States Constitution.....	9
The Establishment Clause.....	13
U.S. Constitution's Art. 1, Section - 9 (CL.3) and 10.....	34
United States Constitution and Article 1, § 2, and 3.....	23

FEDERAL CASES

Arizona v. Fulminate, 499 U.S. 279, 111 S.Ct. 1246.....	23
Berger v. United States, 295 U.S. 78, 88, 55 S.Ct. 629, 633, 79 L.Ed. 1314 (1935).....	31
Brady v. Maryland.....	22
Brady v. Maryland, 373 U.S. 83, 83 S.Ct. 1194, 10 L.Ed.2d. 215 (1963).....	13
Crawford v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed.2d 674 (1973).....	15
Crisp v. Duckworth, 743 F.2d 580, 584 (7th Cir. 1984).....	25
Duncan v. Louisiana, 391 U.S. 145, 88 S.Ct. 1444, (La. 1968).....	18, 23
Giglio v. U.S., 405 U.S. 150 to 154, 92 S.Ct. 763 to 766, 31 L.Ed.2d 104 (1972).....	13
Hale v. United States, 435 F.2d 737 (1970).....	20
Harper v. Kely, 916 F.2d 54, 57 (1990).....	17
Herrera v. Collins, 506 U.S. 390 to 399, 113 S.Ct. 853, 122 L.Ed.2d 203.....	14

In re Oltver, 333 U.S. 257, 60 S.Ct. 499, 92 L.Ed.2d 682 (1948).....	18
In re Parker, 357 So.2d 302 (La. 1978).....	14
In re Winship.....	14, 23
Irvin v. Dowd, 366 U.S. 717, 722, 81 S.Ct. 1639, 1642, 6 L.Ed.2d 751 (1961).....	20
Kem Search Inc. v. Sheffield, 434 So.2d 1067 (La. 1983).....	6, 14
Kimmelman v. Morrison, 477 U.S. 365, 106 S.Ct. 2574, 2583-87 (1986).....	16, 25
Malloy v. Hogan, 378 U.S. 1, 84 S.Ct. 1489, 12 L.Ed.2d 653 (1964).....	18
Marshall v. United States, 360 U.S. 310, 312, 79 S.Ct. 1171, 3 L.Ed.2d 1250 (1959).....	21
McWilliams v. United States, 394 F.2d 41, 44 (8th Cir. 1968).....	21
Medina v. California, 505 U.S. 437, 446 to 468, 112 S.Ct. 2572, 120 L.Ed.2d 353.....	14
Miller v. Pate, 386 U.S. 1-7, 87 S.Ct. 785-788, 17 L.Ed.2d 690 (1967).....	12
Monachelli v. Warden, 884 F.2d 749, 745-755 (1989).....	17
Murray v. Carrier, 477 U.S. 478, 106 S.Ct. 2639, 91 L.Ed.2d 397 (1986).....	16
Napue v. Illinois, 360 U.S. 262 to 269, 79 S.Ct. 1173 to 1177, 3 L.Ed.2d. 1217 (1959).....	13
Ohio v. Roberts, 448 U.S. 56, 100 S.Ct. 2531, 65 L.Ed.2d 597.....	7, 15, 17
Pamplin v. Mason, 364 F.2d 1, 6 (5th Cir. 1966).....	21
Patriarca v. United States, 402 F.2d 314 (1st Cir. 1968), cert. Denied, 393 U.S. 1022, 21 L.Ed.2d 567, 89 S.Ct. 633 (1969).....	31
Pointer v. Texas, 380 U.S. 400, 85 S.Ct. 1065, 13 L.Ed.2d 923 (1965).....	18
Pyle v. Kansas, 317 U.S. 213-216, 63 S.Ct. 177-179, 87 L.Ed.2d 214 (1942).....	12
Rummel v. Estelle, 590 F.2d 1214.....	22
Schlup v. Delo, 513 U.S. 298, 115 S.Ct. 851.....	13
Sheppard v. Maxwell, 384 U.S. 333, 362, 86 S.Ct. 1507, 1522, 16 L.Ed.2d 600 (1966).....	20
Stone v. Powell, 428 U.S. 465 (1976).....	16
Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed.2d 674 (1984).....	24
Strickland, at 689, 104 S.Ct. at 2065.....	25
Sullivan v. Louisiana, 508 U.S. 275, 278 (1993).....	21
U.S. v. Bagley, 473 U.S. 667 to 682, 105 S.Ct. 3375 to 3383, 87 L.Ed.2d 481 (1985).....	13
United States v. Bursten, 453 F.2d 605, 610-611 (5th Cir. 1971).....	31
United States v. Murrah, 888 F.2d 24 (5 Cir. 1989).....	30
United States v. Phillips, 664 F.2d 971 (5th Cir. 1981).....	21
United States v. Young, 470 U.S. 1, 18, 105 S.Ct. 1038, 84 L.Ed.2d 1, 14 (1985).....	31
Washington v. Watkins, 655 F.2d 1346, 1355-56, (5th Cir. 1981).....	22
Washington v. Watkins, 665 F.2d 1346 (5th Cir. 1981).....	25
Whitaker v. Assoc. Credit Services, Inc., 946 F.2d 1222 (6th Cir. 1991).....	16
Mooney v. Holohan, 294 U.S. 103, 55 S.Ct. 340, 79 L.Ed.2d 791 (1935).....	11

FEDERAL STATUTES

28 § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2101(e).....	1
S.Ct. Rule 10(a).....	2
S.Ct. Rule 10(b).....	2
S.Ct. Rule 10(c).....	2

STATE CONSTITUTION

La. Const., Art. 1 § 2 and 13.....	18
------------------------------------	----

STATE STATUTES

R.S. 14:121.....	14
La. C.Cr.P. Art. 17.....	19
La. C.Cr.P. Art. 716 to 729.6.....	22
La. C.Cr.P. Art. 719.....	23
La. C.Cr.P. Art. 791.....	19
La. C.E. 801 to 808(B).....	16
La. R.S. 14:68.....	14
R.S. 15:499 – 501(B)(1).....	15
R.S.14:121.....	14

STATE CASES

State v. Brumfield, 96-2667 (La. 10/20/98), 737 So.2d 660, 663.....	30
State v. Craighead, 114 La. 85, 38 So. 28 (1905).....	20
State v. Davis, 399 So.2d. 1168 (La. 1981).....	23
State v. Jones, 408 So.2d. 1285 (La. 1982).....	22
State v. Knight, 611 So.2d 381 (La. 1993).....	16
State v. Luquette, 275 So.2d 396 (1973).....	20
State v. Mims, 329 So.2d 686 (La. 1976).....	19
State v. Mitchell, 275 So.2d 98 (La. 1973).....	19
State v. Newton, 328 So.2d 110 (La. 1976).....	14
State v. Parker, 372 So.2d 1037 (La.1979).....	20
State v. Talbot, 490 So.2d 861 (La. 1980).....	22
State v. Thomas, 705 La. 550, 17 So. 814 (La. 1944).....	20
